07-16-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102155937 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: RESCO PRODUCTS, INC. WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY 7-16-02 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✔ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Street Address: 2 Penn Center Boulevard Security Agreement Change of Name Suite 430 Release of Security Interest Other City: Pittsburgh State: Pa Zip: 15276 4/10/02 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule A Annexed Hereto See Schedule A Annexed hereto Additional numbers attached? Ves No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_240.00 Name:\_\_Preston R. Cappello ✓ Enclosed Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C. 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 230 Park Avenue State: NY Zip: 10169 City: New York DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

07/16/2002 GTON11 00000071 5168036

01 FC:581

Preston R. Cappello

240.00 DP

Name of Person Signing

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C 20231

> PATENT REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0913

### SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

<u>Title</u>	Issued/ Pending	Number	Date	Country	Company		
Kiln Cars	Issued	5,168,036	12/1/92.	USA	Resco		
Medium weight abrasion-resistant castable	Issued	4,687,752	8/18/87	USA	Resco		
Refractory Structure and Method	Issued	4,649,687	3/17/87	USA	Resco		
End Block	Issued	4,560,350	12/24/85	USA	Resco		
End Block	Issued	RE32096	3/25/86	USA	Resco		
Carbon Bonded Refractories	Issued	4,521,357	6/4/85	USA	Resco		

PATENT REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0914

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Wilmington Trust Company, a Pennsylvania corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 795 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 6, Villanova, PA 19085-1517, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the security interest it holds in certain patent and patent applications of Resco Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Debtor"), having a place of business at 2 Penn Center Boulevard, Suite 430, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15276, pursuant to the Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights, dated February 25, 2000, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 2000, at Reel 011325, Frame 0714 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which patents and patent applications are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is released and all interest in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Patent Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to Debtor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patent and Patent Applications to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this <u>60</u> day of <u>Quil</u> 2002.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the total 2002, before me personally came Tenny Goodwid, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that she is the V of WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

JOANNE DeFILLIPPO
Notary Public, State Of New York
No. 01DE4988297
Qualified In Nassau County
Certificate Filed In New York County
Commission Expires Nov. 4, 2005

152683-1

PATENT REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0915

#### SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

<u>Title</u>	Issued/ Pending	Number	Date	Country	Company
Kiln Cars	Issued	5,168,036	12/1/92,	USA	Resco
Medium weight abrasion-resistant castable	Issued	1,245,676	11/29/88	Canada	Resco
Medium weight abrasion-resistant castable	Issued	4,687,752	8/18/87	USA	Resco
Refractory Structure and Method	Issued	4,649,687	3/17/87	USA	Resco
End Block	Issued	4,560,350	12/24/85	USA	Resco
End Block	Issued	RE32096	3/25/86	USA	Resco
Carbon Bonded Refractories	Issued	4,521,357	6/4/85	USA	Resco

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/16/2002 REEL: 013067 FRAME: 0916